

COUNCIL TRIBUTE NO. 2020-02

A TRIBUTE EXPRESSING SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES UPON THE PASSING OF FREDERICK TOLBERT SR.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Dover are saddened by the passing of Frederick Tolbert Sr., former Chairman of the City of Dover Planning Commission, on June 11, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Frederick Tolbert Sr. was a long-time resident of the City of Dover and an active and well-respected member of our community. He was first appointed to the Board of Adjustment in 1998 and served until he was appointed to the Planning Commission in May 2004. Mr. Tolbert was elected Vice-Chairman of the Planning Commission in April 2012 and was subsequently elected Chairman in July 2015, a position which he held through August 2019. He took a great interest in manufactured home communities and attended many local planning and land use training activities. He also participated in the development of the City's 2008 and 2019 Comprehensive Plans; and

WHEREAS, Frederick Tolbert Sr. was a loving and devoted husband and father, and he will be deeply missed by his friends, family, and all of those whose lives he has touched.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council extend their deepest sympathy and condolences to the family and friends of Frederick Tolbert Sr., and hope that they will be consoled by the memories of his life and achievements.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council direct the City Clerk to place this Tribute in the permanent records of the City of Dover and that a copy of this Tribute be provided to the family of Frederick Tolbert Sr.

ADOPTED: JULY 13, 2020

Robin R. Christiansen

____Mayor

William F. Hare Council President